
No. 24-9176

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2024

MEDNOLOGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

— *versus* —

UNITED STATES EX REL. Riley ORTEGA

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventeenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 3303

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. STATEMENT OF FACT1

 II. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES7

 STANDARD OF REVIEW7

 I. THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS BOTH EXCEPTIONS TO THE TRANSYLVANIA IMMUNITY STATUTE AND MEDNOLOGY IS IMMUNE FROM ORTEGAS STATE LAW CLAIMS WITHOUT A FEDERAL FINDING OF FRAUD OR A FAILURE TO COMPLY UNDER THE FDA REQUIREMENTS.....7

 A. Federal Law Impliedly Preempts the Subsection (b) Exception to Transylvania’s Immunity Statute9

 1. State Law Fraud-on-the-FDA Claims Interfere With the FDA’s Responsibility and Objectives to Police Fraud9

 2. Subsection (b) is Preempted Without a Federal Finding of Fraudulent Conduct11

 B. Federal Law Impliedly Preempts Subsection (c) Exception for Failure to Warn Claims13

 1. State Law Failure to Warn Claims Based on Requirements by the FDA are Preempted13

 2. Subsection (c) Allows State Courts to Disrupt With the FDA’s Authority and Discretion to Police Medical Device Manufacturers.....15

C. Without a Federal Finding of Noncompliance With the FDA, Subsection (a) Preempts Ortega’s State Law Claims	16
II. THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF RESPONDENT'S FCA CLAIMS BECAUSE RESPONDENT'S FRAUD-ON-THE-FDA THEORY FAILS TO ESTABLISH CAUSATION	19
A. Respondent’s FCA Claim Should be Dismissed Because it Fails to Meet Escobar’s Demanding Materiality Standard	19
B. Respondent’s Fraud-on-the-FDA Theory Fails Because It Cannot Establish a Causal Connection Between Mednology’s Actions and the CMS’s Decision to Reimburse Sleepernity	21
C. If This Court Adopts the Fraud-on-the-FDA Theory, it Will Give Juries the Power to Overturn FDA Decisions	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders,
553 U.S. 662 (2008).....19

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 554, 570 (2007).....7, 17

Buckman v. Plaintiff's Legal Committee,
531 U.S. 341 (2001).....8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18

Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....8

Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985).....15

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,
430 U.S. 519 (1977).....8

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....8, 10, 14, 15

Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n,
584 U.S. 453 (2018).....8

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552 (1988).....7

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947).....8

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008).....10, 14, 15, 16

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....10, 18

Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
579 U.S. 176 (2016).....19, 20, 21, 22

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES:

Bryant v. Medtronic, Inc.,
623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)13, 14

<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004)	11, 12, 15, 16, 18
<i>Hughs v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Marsh v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)	15, 17, 19
<i>Mink v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 645 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	19, 20, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power Technologies, Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Main v. Oakland City University</i> , 426 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018)	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014)	21, 24
